GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1798

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13TH MARCH, 2015

DEVELOPMENT OF MILK PRODUCTION IN KARNATAKA 
1798. SHRI B.K. HARIPRASAD: 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE 

be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government is considering any Centrally sponsored scheme to be implemented in Karnataka for development of milk production during 2015-16; 

(b) if so, the details thereof and the names of districts in the State to be covered under this  scheme; 

(c) the estimated expenditure likely to be incurred thereon; and 

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE

(SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA)

(a) to (d) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries, Government of India is implementing the following schemes in the country including Karnataka for development of milk production during 2015-16:-

i.
National Dairy Plan (Phase-I):


ii.
National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development 


iii. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme

The detail of the projects covered under the schemes in Karnataka are given below:-

1. Under National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development scheme a total assistance of Rs.4075.76 lakh has been sanctioned for the State of Karnataka, out of which an amount of Rs.1289.32 lakh has been earmarked for the year 2015-16.

2. Under National Dairy Plan (Phase-I), 25 subprojects have been approved for implementation with the total outlay Rs.192.67 crore in the State of Karnataka.

3. Under Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme, an amount of Rs 48.32 crore has been disbursed by National Bank for Agricultural and Rural Development as back ended capital subsidy to the beneficiaries upto 31.1.2015 in the State of Karnataka since inception (01.09.2010) of DEDS, which is a demand driven scheme.
****
